

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents,

—and—

SUPPORT CENTER FOR CHILD ADVOCATES
AND PHILADELPHIA FAMILY PRIDE,

Intervenor-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS

Mary Catherine Roper
Molly Tack-Hooper
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Fred T. Magaziner
Catherine V. Wigglesworth
Will W. Sachse
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Leslie Cooper
Counsel of Record
Joshua A. Block
James D. Esseks
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2584
lcooper@aclu.org

Daniel Mach
David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	15
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING HOW TO ASSESS PETITIONERS' FREE EXERCISE CLAIM.	15
II. THE PROCEDURAL POSTURE OF THIS CASE MAKES IT AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION.....	20
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO REEXAMINE <i>SMITH</i> BECAUSE EVEN UNDER PRE- <i>SMITH</i> LAW, THE CITY'S REQUIREMENT THAT CONTRACTORS CARRYING OUT A GOVERNMENT PROGRAM ABIDE BY THE TERMS OF THE PROGRAM WOULD BE VALID.	23
IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT FAITHFULLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S "UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS" PRECEDENTS.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	23
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	14
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	25
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , No. 1:19-CV-286, 2019 WL 4686425 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16, 17
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	31
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	28
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	27
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	26
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	30
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9, 17

<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	25, 26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	17, 22
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	23
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	29
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	14, 30
<i>Stormans Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 19
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016). 19	
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	28
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	20
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	21
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Catholic Charities W. Mich. v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., No. 2:19-cv-11661, Docket entry No. 23-4 (Mich. E.D. July 24, 2019)..... 26

Catholic Social Services: Adoption, <http://adoption-phl.org/>..... 1

Lydia Currie, *I was barred from becoming a foster parent because I am Jewish*, Jewish Telegraph Agency (Feb. 5, 2019) 27

Maddonna v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS, No. 6:19-cv-00448, Docket entry No. 1 (D.S.C. Feb. 15, 2019)..... 28

Meg Kinnard, *Lawsuit claims discrimination by foster agency*, Associated Press (Feb. 15, 2019).... 27
